The October 6, 2004Ameeting.of the Heidelberg Township Board of
Supervisors was called to order at 7:30 pM at the Heidelberg-Township
Municipal Building by Chairman Harry Rodgers.,

Harry Rodgers, Larry Sterner, Tim Hansen, John Leen, Steve McKonly
and Norma Markle were present.

Others present were Jeff Knouse, Jim & Jane Stambaugh, Paul Hilbert,
Bruce Jones, Bob Schmidlein, Pam Katline,-Melody Mitchell, Steve Staley
and the following members of Boy Scout Troop #30, Jacob & Ethan : Kraco,
Dan Addison, Eric Meyer, Tanner Jones and Ethan Adams,

Minutes of the September meetings . were approved as distributed.

Jeff Knouse read the Police Report. There were 63 calls in the
Township for the month. A letter from Chief Bean was read requesting
that a traffic study be done at'the~"Krug" area of 0Old Hanover Road.
There was documentation to show that there has been 25 accidents there

in the past 25 months. The Board Teéquested that a traffic study be done
in this area.

065809

Pam Katline from the Glatfelter Memorial‘Library asked that. the
library is remembers while pPreparing the 2005 budget. She stated that
27% of users are from Heidelberg Township. The library would be ever i
SO greatful for an increase in funding.

Bruce Jones reported that the upper field has been seeded, and some
was washed out by the storm. A grant of $ 5,000.00 was received that
can only be used for playground equipment. Bruce asked if the Board
could see that that $ 8,700.00 outstanding bill for H g H could be paid,
the Board agreed to this request. Bruce spoke about an increase in
funding to the Recreation Committee for 2005.

Boy Scout Troop # 30 from Spring Grove was present to obtain a
badge for First Class Requirements. Each scout asked the Board a
question concerning the Township.

Melody Mitchelle and Steve Staley along Glatco Lodge Road would
like their stoned lane blacktopped at their own expense. What is
required. Would only require a building permit to tar & chip. John

Leen will meet with Mr. Staley to discuss a storm water plan for this
project.

Jim & Jane Stambaugh of Shutt Road inquired when H g H will be
taking care of the drainage problem along this road. The material is
purchased and are just waiting for a free day to do the job.



.

Mark Hudak spoke of the 2 retention ponds on the Land Sales & Services
land which was subdivided off ef Hilltop &cAcorn Drives.- Water is coming
onto his property from thie. John Leen will check the site and the plans
to see where the problem is coming from. |

The Final Plan for Nate Menges was reviewed and all requirement have
been met. and the plah can be signed and recorded.
‘ Sewage  Modules for the Ebenezer Mennonite Bible School were presented.
Harry Rodgers made a motioﬁ to adopt RESOLUTION'O4~06 for this module,
Tim Hansen seconded and Larry Sterner concurred.

Norma Markle read the Zoﬁing Officers report. There was $ 2,467.00
revenue for the month..

John Leen stated the roofing job for this office has been completed.

Steve McKonly stated that the appeal concerning the Prin Zoning Hearing
decision is ongoing.

Larry Sterner reported that the paving has been completed on Potter

““ourt and Cannery Road.

Larry Sterner made a motion to adopt RESOLUTION 04-07 for the

Winter Maintance Agreement with PA DOT. Tim Hansen seconded and Harry

Rodgers concurred.

Trick-or-Treat will be Tuesday October 26, 2004 from 6 - 8 PM in
the Township.

A" Budget Workshop will be held October 27, 2004 at 7:30 PM,

The proposed ACT 537 Plan is being reviewed by York County Planning
Commission at this time.

Norma Markle read the Treasures Report.

GENERAL FUND - Beginning Balance 186,000.38
' Revenue 33,326.45
Expenditures 60,052.09

Ending Balance 159,274.74

STATE FUND - Savings 20,430.34
RECREATION FUND 32,508.15

INDEX FUND 74,073.,22

23




24

STATE FUND - EXPENDITURES

Stewart & Tate, Inc. - Cannery & Potter Ct. 65,798.57 1033
o

Bank of Hanover Interest 64.87 ;
Gordon L. Brown & Associates 'Septic Permits 990.00
Clerk of Courts ' Crimnal Fines 120.00
Commonwealth of PA Liquor License 400.00
Cash Tag $ 70.00
Kim Leppo S Vehicle Fines 516.33 g
Kim Leppo ' Crimnal Fines 234,05 00
Tax Claim Bureau ' Deliquent Tax k 514,36 2;1
Recorder of Deeds Transfer Tax 8,165.28 ©
Commonwealth of PA k Public Utlity Tax 715.49
Commonwealth of PA Fire Relief Tax 19,005.4%
Sherry Thompson ' '04 --Real Estate Tax 387.92
Sherry Thompson '04 - Per Capita Tax 33.00
Sherry Thompson A '03 - Per Capita Tax 5.50
Sherry Thompson Street bLight Tax 37.24 .
Zoning Officer 4 - Building Permits 97.00 %
Zoning Officer 2 - Permit Processing Fees 50.00 :
Zoning Officer CCIS - Fees 400.00
Zoning Officer 2 - Storm Water Plans 70.00
Zoning Officer Driveway Permit 30.00
Zoning Officer Filing Fee 670.00
Zoning Officer Zoning Hearings 750,00

TOTAL $ 33,326.45
EXPENDITURES
G. Steven McKonly, PC Aug. Legal Fee 731.00 19501
Siedensticker, Keiter & Baughman Legal Fee - Zoning Bd, 175.50 19502
Gordon L, Brown & Associates, Inc. Septic Permits 330,00 19503
Recorder of Deeds v Record Plan 19.00 19504
Capital Blue Cross _ Insurance 3,230.04 19505
Norma Markle Wages 561 .01 19506
Recorder of Deeds Record Plan 19.00 19507
Recorder of Deeds .. Record Plan 33.00 19508
Norma Markle , Wages 570.37 19509
Bank of Hanover Tax Deposit 1,339.14 19510

PA Department of Revenue State Tax 200.07 19517



Post Master
Verizon

-Ed

g
% &4
v
Adams Electric Cooperative, Inc.
Belmont & Crystal Springs
Metrocall

Hanover Publishing Co.

Penn Waste, Inc.

American Seed Co. Inc.

Tractor Supply

Lowe's

J. C. Tanger Hardware

Becker's Outdoor Power

Finch Services Inc,

Bituminous Paving Materials

Rettew

Commonwealth Code Inspection Serv,

"

5. Davidson, Inc.

Elhart Insurance

T

waé & Margarete Mummert
Robert & Marie Luckenbaugh
Double D Roofing

Gordon L, Brown & Associates
Porters Community Fire Company
Paul Hilbert

Sherry Thompson

Phyllis Hilbert

Paul Hilbert

T. Samuel Myers

Larry Sterner

Larry Sterner

Robert Thoman

Kurtis Sterner

P —————

Postage

Phone

Elec - Bldg.

Street L
Street L
Water
Phone

Liegal Ad

Service & Tags

Seed - Cannery Rd.

Cart
Supplies
Supplies

‘ Repairs

Supplies
Cold Pat

Act 537 & Comp. Plan.

ights
ights

ch

Inspections

Insuranc
Tax Refu
Tax Refu

Office Bldg. Roof
Septic Permits

Fire Relief Funds

Tax Reim
Wages
Wages
Wages

Wages

Supervisors Pay

Wages
Wages

Meeting adjourned at 8:22 PM,

‘Engineering Fees

e
nd
nd

~ Mowing Cemetery

b.

TOTAL

%ry Rodgers made a motion to pay the bills,
Larry Sterner concurred.

42.52
139.92
221,13
409,32
130.00

8.48
5.30
102,10
389.00

75.00
169.99

44.00

35,40

27.46

43.53
115.49

3,765.99
100.00
4,683.34
8,937.00
13.23
8.45
12,510.00
660.00
19,0005,44

28.00

8.4
371.55
194,24

74.20

97.84
137.95
252.21

28.60
$ 60,052.09

Tim Hansen seconded and

19512
19513

19514

19515

19516
19547
19518
19519
19520
19529
19522
19523
19524
19525
19526
19527
19528
19529
19530
19534
19532

19533

19534
19535
19536
19537
19538
19539
19540
19541
19542
19543
19544
19545

25




