The October 6, 2004 meeting of the Heidelberg Township Board of Supervisors was called to order at 7:30 PM at the Heidelberg Township Municipal Building by Chairman Harry Rodgers.

Harry Rodgers, Larry Sterner, Tim Hansen, John Leen, Steve McKonly and Norma Markle were present.

Others present were Jeff Knouse, Jim & Jane Stambaugh, Paul Hilbert, Bruce Jones, Bob Schmidlein, Pam Katline, Melody Mitchell, Steve Staley and the following members of Boy Scout Troop #30, Jacob & Ethan Kraco, Dan Addison, Eric Meyer, Tanner Jones and Ethan Adams.

Minutes of the September meetings were approved as distributed.

Jeff Knouse read the Police Report. There were 63 calls in the
Township for the month. A letter from Chief Bean was read requesting
that a traffic study be done at the "Krug" area of Old Hanover Road.

There was documentation to show that there has been 25 accidents there
in the past 25 months. The Board requested that a traffic study be done
in this area.

Pam Katline from the Glatfelter Memorial Library asked that the library is remembers while preparing the 2005 budget. She stated that 27% of users are from Heidelberg Township. The library would be ever so greatful for an increase in funding.

Bruce Jones reported that the upper field has been seeded, and some was washed out by the storm. A grant of \$ 5,000.00 was received that can only be used for playground equipment. Bruce asked if the Board could see that that \$ 8,700.00 outstanding bill for H & H could be paid, the Board agreed to this request. Bruce spoke about an increase in funding to the Recreation Committee for 2005.

Boy Scout Troop # 30 from Spring Grove was present to obtain a badge for First Class Requirements. Each scout asked the Board a question concerning the Township.

Melody Mitchelle and Steve Staley along Glatco Lodge Road would like their stoned lane blacktopped at their own expense. What is required. Would only require a building permit to tar & chip. John Leen will meet with Mr. Staley to discuss a storm water plan for this project.

Jim & Jane Stambaugh of Shutt Road inquired when H & H will be taking care of the drainage problem along this road. The material is purchased and are just waiting for a free day to do the job.

Mark Hudak spoke of the 2 retention ponds on the Land Sales & Services land which was subdivided off of Hilltop &cAcorn Drives. Water is coming onto his property from this. John Leen will check the site and the plans to see where the problem is coming from.

The Final Plan for Nate Menges was reviewed and all requirement have been met and the plan can be signed and recorded.

Sewage Modules for the Ebenezer Mennonite Bible School were presented. Harry Rodgers made a motion to adopt RESOLUTION 04-06 for this module, Tim Hansen seconded and Larry Sterner concurred.

Norma Markle read the Zoning Officers report. There was \$ 2,467.00 revenue for the month.

John Leen stated the roofing job for this office has been completed. Steve McKonly stated that the appeal concerning the Prin Zoning Hearing decision is ongoing.

Larry Sterner reported that the paving has been completed on Potter ourt and Cannery Road.

Larry Sterner made a motion to adopt RESOLUTION 04-07 for the Winter Maintance Agreement with PA DOT. Tim Hansen seconded and Harry Rodgers concurred.

Trick-or-Treat will be Tuesday October 26, 2004 from 6 - 8 PM in the Township.

A Budget Workshop will be held October 27, 2004 at 7:30 PM.

The proposed ACT 537 Plan is being reviewed by York County Planning Commission at this time.

Norma Markle read the Treasures Report.

OF WELL	TTOGDGTES	weborr.
GENERAL FUND -	Beginning Balance	186,000.38
•	Revenue	33,326.45
	Expenditures	60,052.09
	Ending Balance	159,274.74
STATE FUND -	Savings	20,430.34
RECREATION FUND		2,508.15
INDEX FUND		74,073.22

900				
A CLEANING AND A COLUMN AND A C	Stewart & Tate, Inc.	Cannery & Potter Ct.	65,798,57	1033
SAN CONTRACTOR SAN CO	REVENUE			
Check Soldy-drivers	Bank of Hanover	Interest	64.07	
OHSNOWSKI C	Gordon L. Brown & Associates	Septic Permits	64.87	
SOCIAL PROPERTY OF THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN 1	Clerk of Courts	Crimnal Fines	990.00	
ON STATE STATE OF STA	Commonwealth of PA	Liquor License	400.00	
Spirit DGD STORY	Cash	Tag \$	70.00	
PASSOCIOLES AND AND ADDRESS OF THE PASSOCIATION AND ADDRESS OF	Kim Leppo	Vehicle Fines	516.33	
Ship Ship Ship Ship Sangara	Kim Leppo	Crimnal Fines	234.05	
SPERMINERAGE	Tax Claim Bureau	Deliquent Tax	514.36	
SPERSON SERVICE	Recorder of Deeds	Transfer Tax	8,165.28	
MUNICIPAL SALES SEPT.	Commonwealth of PA	Public Utlity Tax	715.49	
SOUGHOOGEN	Commonwealth of PA	Fire Relief Tax	19,005.41	
Reistranteage	Sherry Thompson	'04Real Estate Tax	387.92	
<b>Udbattteamen</b>	Sherry Thompson	'04 - Per Capita Tax	33.00	
SELECTIVE STATES	Sherry Thompson	'03 - Per Capita Tax	5.50	
NASALISTINA NA	Sherry Thompson	Street Light Tax	37.24	
NEWSONWESSEN	Zoning Officer	4 - Building Permits	97.00	
COSTATATAGA	Zoning Officer	2 - Permit Processing Fees	50.00	
per revelope the	Zoning Officer	CCIS - Fees	400.00	
other destroyments of	Zoning Officer	2 - Storm Water Plans	70.00	
Sinsareasusana	Zoning Officer	Driveway Permit	30.00	
Gentle Politice Co.	Zoning Officer	Filing Fee	670.00	
SESSIBILITIES	Zoning Officer	Zoning Hearings	750.00	
SPECIFICACION SPECIFICACIONES		TOTAL	\$ 33,326.45	
Photographous	EXPENDITURES		, · ·	
Seitheritering				
602070060360200	G. Steven McKonly, PC	Aug. Legal Fee	731.00	19501
ANTARASSONA S	Siedensticker, Keiter & Baughman	Legal Fee - Zoning Bd.	175.50	19502
MODERANGEDS	Gordon L. Brown & Associates, Inc. Recorder of Deeds	Septic Permits	330.00	19503
PRODUCTION OF THE PERSON OF TH	Capital Blue Cross	Record Plan	19.00	19504
MONTH STANSONS	Norma Markle	Insurance	3,230.04	19505
Option of the Contract of the	Recorder of Deeds	Wages	561.01	19506
productive seed		Record Plan	19.00	19507
NORTH PROPERTY.	Recorder of Deeds  Norma Markle	Record Plan	33.00	19508
WINDSHORN	,	Wages	570.37	19509
450505050000	Bank of Hanover	Tax Deposit	1,339.14	19510
43040000000000000000000000000000000000	PA Department of Revenue	State Tax	200.07	19511
3				

Post Master	Postage	42.52	19512
Verizon	Phone	139.12	19513
-Ed	Elec - Bldg.	221.13	19514
-Ed	Street Lights	409.32	19515
Adams Electric Cooperative, Inc.	Street Lights	₹30.00	19516
Belmont & Crystal Springs	Water	8.48	
Metrocall	Phone	5.30	19517 19518
Hanover Publishing Co.	Legal Ad	102.10	19519
Penn Waste, Inc.	Service & Tags	389.00	19519
American Seed Co. Inc.	Seed - Cannery Rd.	75.00	19521
Tractor Supply	Cart	169.99	√952√ √9522
Lowe's	Supplies	44.00	19522
J. C. Tanger Hardware	Supplies	35.40	19524
Becker's Outdoor Power	Repairs	27.46	19525
Finch Services Inc. '	Supplies	43.53	19525
Bituminous Paving Materials	Cold Patch	115.49	19527
Rettew	Act 537 & Comp. Plan.	3,765.99	19528
Commonwealth Code Inspection Serv.	Inspections	100.00	19529
C. S. Davidson, Inc.	Engineering Fees	4,683.34	19530
lhart Insurance	Insurance	8,937.00	19531
ិប្រាំ & Margarete Mummert	Tax Refund	₹3.23	19532
Robert & Marie Luckenbaugh	Tax Refund	8.45	19533
Double D Roofing	Office Bldg. Roof	12,510.00	19534
Gordon L. Brown & Associates	Septic Permits	660.00	19535
Porters Community Fire Company	Fire Relief Funds	19,0005.41	19536
Paul Hilbert	Mowing Cemetery	28.00	19537
Sherry Thompson	Tax Reimb.	18.14	19538
Phyllis Hilbert	Wages	371.55	19539
Paul Hilbert	Wages	₹94.2₹	19540
T. Samuel Myers	Wages	74.20	19541
Larry Sterner	Wages	97.84	19542
barry Sterner	Supervisors Pay	137.95	19543
Robert Thoman	Wages	252.21	19544
Kurtis Sterner	Wages	28.60	19545
Mark the contract of	TOTAL	\$ 60,052.09	

rry Rodgers made a motion to pay the bills, Tim Hansen seconded and Larry Sterner concurred.

Meeting adjourned at 8:22 PM.

norma marple, Sec.